

Z\$
CONTEMPT P.(Civil) 223-224 OF 2001
ITEM NO.26 COURT NO.8

SECTION XIV
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Cont.P.(Civil) 223-224/2001 In SLP(Civil)No.15504-15505/2000

JAGSON INTERNATIONAL LTD. Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

KRISHNA DAS NAIR Respondent (s)

(With Office Report)
With

I.A. Nos.5-8 In SLP(C)No.15504-15505/2000
(For modification and directions)

Date : 1/10/2001 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE U.C. BANERJEE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BRIJESH KUMAR

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Shanti Bhushan, Sr.Adv.
Mr. T.V. Ratnam, Adv.
Mr. K. Subba Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Grover, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J.

The contempts petitions and IAs. 5 to 8 are disposed
of.

(Meena Sarin)
AR Cum PS

(DD Jindal)
Assistant Registrar

Signed order is placed on the file.

.PA
.SP1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NOS. 223-224/2001@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

IN

Jagson International Ltd. ...Petitioner

versus

Krishna Das Nair ...Respondent

(With I.A.Nos. 5-8 in SLP(C) Nos.15504-15505/2000)

O R D E R@@
CCCCCCCC

.SP2

These interlocutory applications, one pertaining to issuance of a Rule of contempt against Hindustan Aeronautics Ltd. and the other for modification of this Court's order dated 23.2.2001 are taken up for hearing together. So far as the contempt application is concerned, it has been stated by Hindustan Aeronautics Ltd. in the counter affidavit that DGCA has already made it known to the applicant all the equipments required of an airworthy aircraft and in terms therewith the applicant also has taken steps to import the said items and the same would be made available by the end of this month. In this view of the matter and since the aircraft has to be airworthy and there is no intentional delay, we do not wish to pass any order in the contempt petition and the same thus stands disposed of as such without any order. As regards extension of time in the application for modification,

.PA

: 2 :

extension is granted till the end of November 2001. In the event the aircraft is not put in airworthy condition by that time, the Jagson International Ltd. would be at liberty to take appropriate steps including initiation of proceeding for damages as they may be advised. This extension shall be without prejudice to the rights and contentions of Mr. Shanti Bhushan's client. The Director General of Civil Aviation is directed to depute a person for supervision so as to maintain the time schedule in terms of this order regarding certification.

I.As. 5 to 8 are thus disposed of.

.SP1

.....J.
(U.C. BANERJEE)

.....J.
(BRIJESH KUMAR)

New Delhi,
October 1, 2001